ABSTRACT

A petrophysical interpretation has been carried out by utilizing the wire line logs
in the Kandra gas field, Middle Indus Basin, Pakistan. SP log, Resistivity log, Density
log, Sonic log, Neutron log, Gamma ray log and Caliper log are used. Geographics
software has been used for petrophysical interpretation. The rock parameters which have
been used for petrophysical interpretations are shale volume, porosity, total porosity,
effective porosity, water saturation, hydrocarbon saturation, and permeability. The
producing reservoir is Sui main limestone Formation in kandra-01 and kandra-02 well.
Both Kandra 01 & 02, are gas bearing wells. Petrophysical interpretation shows 49 %
hydrocarbon saturation in Kandra-01, while in the Kandra-02 well, 44 percent
hydrocarbon saturation is present. Reserve estimation of Kandra field show estimated

reserves of 1.8 Trillion cubic feet (TCF).



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My deepest thanks to my supervisor, Madam Urooj Muyyassar, Lecturer, Bahria University
Islamabad, co-supervisor Mr. Muyyassar Hussain, Land Mark Resources (LMKR),

Islamabad, for their guidance and assistance during this research work.

I am very thankful to Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Head of Department, Earth and
Environmental Sciences, Bahria University for his help during stay at the university; thanks
are extended to Syed Habib Shah (Pakistan Petroleum Limited), for their support in

reviewing this manuscript.

I wish to express my sincere regards to my parents and family members for their
love, encouragement and moral support during the span of my life. I can never forget nice
and sincere cooperation of my colleagues, Mr. Wagas Ahmed Mirza, Mr. Mamoon Siyyar,
Mr. Abbas Khalid (Geologist PEPL), Mr. Faisal Sheikh (Senior Geophysicist PEPL),
Mr. Sajid Khan (Geologist PEPL), Mr. Shahid Riaz (Geologist CNLC), Mr. Faizan Jadoon
(Geophysicist OGDCL), Mr. Hassan Haroon khan during research work.

i



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Study area
1.2 Objectives
1.3 Technical support
1.4 Methodology
1.5 Data source
CHAPTER 2
REGIONAL TECTONICS AND PETROLEUM PROSPECT
2.1 Regional setting
2.2 Tectonic framework of Pakistan

i1

Page

i
il
vii

viii



23

24

24.1

2.5

2.6

2.6.1

2.6.2

2.6.3

2.6.4

3.1

3.1.1

32

3.2.1

322

3.23

CONTENTS

Tectonic basins of Pakistan

Geology and tectonics of study area

Tectonics of study area

Generalized stratigraphy of Middle Indus Basin
Petroleum system of the study area

Source

Reservoir

Seal

Trap

CHAPTER 3

PETROPHYSICAL PARAMETERS

Volume of shale

Determination of volume of shale
Porosity

Primary porosity

Secondary porosity

Effective porosity

v

Page

10
13
15
15
16
16

16

18
18
19
19
19

19



324

325

3.2.6

33

3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.5.1

4.5.1.1

45.1.2

45.1.3

45.1.4

CONTENTS

Neutron porosity
Density porosity
Average porosity
Permeability
Water saturation

Saturation of Hydrocarbons

CHAPTER 4

PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION

Introduction

Raw log curves

Editing of well log curves

Zone of interest

Petrophysical interpretation

Resistivity of formation water (Rw)

Rw estimation by Pickett Cross plot method
Resistivity of water (Rw) in zone 1 (kandra-01)
Resistivity of water (Rw) in zone 2 (kandra-01)

Resistivity of water (Rw) in zone 1 (Kandra-02)

Page
20
20
21
21
22

24

24

25
25
26
26
33
33
34
34

34



CONTENTS

CHAPTER 5

RESERVE ESTIMATION

5.1 Reserves Estimation

5.1.1 Volumetric Reserves Estimation of Kandra Field

DISCUSSIONS

CONCLUSION

RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES

vi

Page

35

36

39

41

42

43



Figure 1.1.

Figure 2.1.

Figure 2.2.

Figure 2.3.
Figure 2.4.
Figure 2.5.
Figure 2.7.

Figure 4.1.

Figure 4.2.
Figure 4.3.
Figure 4.3.
Figure 4.4.
Figure 4.5.
Figure 5.2.

Figure 5.1.

LIST OF FIGURES

Map location of Kandra

Collision of Indian plate with Tibetan plate and formation of
Himalaya

Tectonic map of Pakistan showing mountain belts, axial belt and
basinal sub division.

Sedimentary basins of Pakistan

Central Indus basin and the subdivisions into petroleum zone
Map showing structure configuration of Central Indus Basin
Showing petroleum plays in different fields of middle Indus basin

Log curves (Kandra-01) for Zone 1 (Sui main limestone).

Graphical representation of Petrophysical parameters (zone 1)
Log curve for zone 2 (Chiltan limestone).

Graphical representation of Petrophysical parameters (zone 2)
Log curves for zone 3 (Sui main limestone).

Graphical representation of Petrophysical parameters (zone 3)
Picket cross plot (Sui main limestone)

Showing reserve estimation for SML in Kandra field.

vil

Page

10
12
17

27

28
29
30
31
32
33

38



Table 2.1

Table 2.2.

Table 2.3.

Table 3.1.

Table 3.2.

Table 4.1.

Table 4.2.

Table 4.3.

Table 5.1.

LIST OF TABLES

Stratigraphic column of Middle Indus basin.

Well tops of Kandra-01.

Well tops of Kandra-02.

Densities of a number of common formation minerals.
Densities of some common pore fluid.

Petrophysical summary for zone 1 (Sui Main Limestone).
Petrophysical summary of Zone 2 (Chiltan Limestone).

Petrophysical summary for zone 3 (Sui Main Limestone).

Volumetric reserve estimation parameters of Kandra field.

viil

Page
13
14
14
21
21

28
30
32

37



