ABSTRACT

A petrophysical interpretation has been carried out by utilizing the wire line logs in the Kandra gas field, Middle Indus Basin, Pakistan. SP log, Resistivity log, Density log, Sonic log, Neutron log, Gamma ray log and Caliper log are used. Geographics software has been used for petrophysical interpretation. The rock parameters which have been used for petrophysical interpretations are shale volume, porosity, total porosity, effective porosity, water saturation, hydrocarbon saturation, and permeability. The producing reservoir is Sui main limestone Formation in kandra-01 and kandra-02 well. Both Kandra 01 & 02, are gas bearing wells. Petrophysical interpretation shows 49 % hydrocarbon saturation in Kandra-01, while in the Kandra-02 well, 44 percent hydrocarbon saturation is present. Reserve estimation of Kandra field show estimated reserves of 1.8 Trillion cubic feet (TCF).

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My deepest thanks to my supervisor, Madam Urooj Muyyassar, Lecturer, Bahria University Islamabad, co-supervisor Mr. Muyyassar Hussain, Land Mark Resources (LMKR), Islamabad, for their guidance and assistance during this research work.

I am very thankful to Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Head of Department, Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University for his help during stay at the university; thanks are extended to Syed Habib Shah (Pakistan Petroleum Limited), for their support in reviewing this manuscript.

I wish to express my sincere regards to my parents and family members for their love, encouragement and moral support during the span of my life. I can never forget nice and sincere cooperation of my colleagues, Mr. Waqas Ahmed Mirza, Mr. Mamoon Siyyar, Mr. Abbas Khalid (Geologist PEPL), Mr. Faisal Sheikh (Senior Geophysicist PEPL), Mr. Sajid Khan (Geologist PEPL), Mr. Shahid Riaz (Geologist CNLC), Mr. Faizan Jadoon (Geophysicist OGDCL), Mr. Hassan Haroon khan during research work.

		Page
ABSTRACT		i
ACKNO	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
CONTE	NTS	iii
LIST OF	LIST OF FIGURES	
LIST OF	TABLES	viii
	CHAPTER 1	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Study area	2
1.2	Objectives	3
1.3	Technical support	3
1.4	Methodology	3
1.5	Data source	4
CHAPTER 2		
	REGIONAL TECTONICS AND PETROLEUM PROSPECT	
2.1	Regional setting	5
2.2	Tectonic framework of Pakistan	6

		Page
2.3	Tectonic basins of Pakistan	7
2.4	Geology and tectonics of study area	9
2.4.1	Tectonics of study area	10
2.5	Generalized stratigraphy of Middle Indus Basin	13
2.6	Petroleum system of the study area	15
2.6.1	Source	15
2.6.2	Reservoir	16
2.6.3	Seal	16
2.6.4	Trap	16
	CHAPTER 3	
	PETROPHYSICAL PARAMETERS	
3.1	Volume of shale	18
3.1.1	Determination of volume of shale	18
3.2	Porosity	19
3.2.1	Primary porosity	19
3.2.2	Secondary porosity	19
3.2.3	Effective porosity	19
5.4.5	Effective polosity	1フ

		Pag
3.2.4	Neutron porosity	20
3.2.5	Density porosity	20
3.2.6	Average porosity	21
3.3	Permeability	21
3.4	Water saturation	22
3.5	Saturation of Hydrocarbons	24
	CHAPTER 4	
	PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION	
4.1	Introduction	24
4.2	Raw log curves	25
4.3	Editing of well log curves	25
4.4	Zone of interest	26
4.5	Petrophysical interpretation	26
4.5.1	Resistivity of formation water (Rw)	33
4.5.1.1	Rw estimation by Pickett Cross plot method	33
4.5.1.2	Resistivity of water (Rw) in zone 1 (kandra-01)	34
4.5.1.3	Resistivity of water (Rw) in zone 2 (kandra-01)	34
4.5.1.4	Resistivity of water (Rw) in zone 1 (Kandra-02)	34

	CHAPTER 5	Page
	RESERVE ESTIMATION	
5.1	Reserves Estimation	35
5.1.1	Volumetric Reserves Estimation of Kandra Field	36
DISCUSSIONS		39
CONCLU	JSION	41
RECOMMENDATION		42
REFERENCES		43

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 1.1.	Map location of Kandra	2
Figure 2.1.	Collision of Indian plate with Tibetan plate and formation of	5
	Himalaya	
Figure 2.2.	Tectonic map of Pakistan showing mountain belts, axial belt and	7
	basinal sub division.	
Figure 2.3.	Sedimentary basins of Pakistan	7
Figure 2.4.	Central Indus basin and the subdivisions into petroleum zone	10
Figure 2.5.	Map showing structure configuration of Central Indus Basin	12
Figure 2.7.	Showing petroleum plays in different fields of middle Indus basin	17
Figure 4.1.	Log curves (Kandra-01) for Zone 1 (Sui main limestone).	27
Figure 4.2.	Graphical representation of Petrophysical parameters (zone 1)	28
Figure 4.3.	Log curve for zone 2 (Chiltan limestone).	29
Figure 4.3.	Graphical representation of Petrophysical parameters (zone 2)	30
Figure 4.4.	Log curves for zone 3 (Sui main limestone).	31
Figure 4.5.	Graphical representation of Petrophysical parameters (zone 3)	32
Figure 5.2.	Picket cross plot (Sui main limestone)	33
Figure 5.1.	Showing reserve estimation for SML in Kandra field.	38

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 2.1	Stratigraphic column of Middle Indus basin.	13
Table 2.2.	Well tops of Kandra-01.	14
Table 2.3.	Well tops of Kandra-02.	14
Table 3.1.	Densities of a number of common formation minerals.	21
Table 3.2.	Densities of some common pore fluid.	21
Table 4.1.	Petrophysical summary for zone 1 (Sui Main Limestone).	28
Table 4.2.	Petrophysical summary of Zone 2 (Chiltan Limestone).	30
Table 4.3.	Petrophysical summary for zone 3 (Sui Main Limestone).	32
Table 5.1.	Volumetric reserve estimation parameters of Kandra field.	37